

No. 42338-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Donshae Coleman,

Appellant.

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 08-1-00634-8

The Honorable Judge Christine A. Pomeroy

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Mr. Coleman’s firearm enhancement was imposed in violation of the Supreme Court’s *Bashaw* decision..... 1

II. Because the decision in *Bashaw* is of constitutional dimension, the Court should reexamine its recent decision in *Grimes*. 3

CONCLUSION 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403
(2004)..... 3

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

In re Pullman, 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009) 1

In re Skylstad, 160 Wash.2d 944, 162 P.3d 413 (2007)..... 2

State v. Bashaw, 169 Wash.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010) 1, 2, 3, 4

State v. Goldberg, 149 Wash.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003) 4

State v. Grimes, 165 Wash.App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011) 3

State v. Jones, 97 Wash.2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982)..... 4

State v. McNeal, 142 Wash. App. 777, 175 P.3d 1139 (2008) 2

State v. Morgan, 163 Wash.App. 341, 261 P.3d 167 (2011) 3

State v. Nunez, 160 Wash.App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011)..... 3

State v. Ryan, 160 Wash.App. 944, 252 P.3d 895 (2011)..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 4

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 4

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21 4

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 3
